Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



THE SOCIAL ACCEPTANCE OF VISIBLE ETHNIC MINORITY
ADOLESCENTS OF ASIAN ORIGIN IN AUCKLAND
SECONDARY SCHOOLS

A Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy

Massey University, Albany, New Zealand

Amritha Sobrun-Mabharaj

December 2002



DECLARATION

I declare that this thesis represents my own work, except where due acknowledgement
is made, and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report
submitted to this University or to any other institution for a degree, diploma or other

qualification.

..............................................

Amritha Sobrun-Maharaj



ABSTRACT

This research explores the social acceptance of visible ethnic minorities of Asian origin
within three selected secondary schools in Aotearoa/New Zealand, and presents the
visible ethnic minority perspective on social acceptance within a diverse ethnic
environment. This is done through an investigation of interethnic attitudes and
perceptions of social acceptance amongst adolescents from the European, Maori, Pacific
Island, West Asian (Indian) and East Asian (Chinese) groups in these schools, and an
examination of the nature and extent of bullying and ethnic intimidatibn as key
indicators of social non-acceptance. The thesis distinguishes between bullying and
ethnic intimidation as separate issues within the domain of ‘intimidatory practices’, and
argues that ethnic intimidation occurs independently of intra-ethnic bullying behaviour
and has negative social, psychological and physical effects on visible ethnic minorities.
‘Bullying’ is used to signify intimidatory behaviour that occurs intra-ethnically, and is
not ethnically motivated. ‘Ethnic intimidation’ is used to signify intimidatory behaviour
that occurs inter-ethnically, is ethnically motivated and directed at peoples who are
ethnically different. The behaviour does not have to be motivated by the usual personal
and behavioural characteristics that motivate intra-ethnic bullying. Ethnic minority

status is the primary motivation.

Preliminary data from a small pilot study indicated that ethnic minority pupils feel
unaccepted by their peers and consequently suffer varying degrees of health problems.
These indications were examined in a main survey of 208 pupils from years 9, 11 and
13, and triangulated with interviews with pupils, parents, and teachers, plus
observations of interactions in schools. Through an analysis of participants’ perceptions
of others (direct perspectives) and their perceptions of the perspectives held by others
(meta-perspectives), the survey examined attitudes toward others of different ethnicity
(‘interethnic attitudes’), the extent of interethnic interaction, perceptions of intimidatory
practices, orientations toward the acculturation of immigrants, the degree of peer
victimisation and bullying experienced, and the effects of these on pupils’ mental and

physical well-being and self-esteem.

ii



Quantitative data from the survey suggests average levels of interethnic social
acceptance, but significant social distance (separation) between ethnic groups, as well as
some misconceptions on the part of the ethnic groups regarding acceptance and
understanding of one another's ethnic differences. It confirms the existence of ethnic
intimidation (as distinct from bullying), but suggests no significant difference in
victimisation to bullying and the physical and mental well-being of pupils from the

different ethnic groups.

However, qualitative data from interviews suggests visible ethnic minority pupils are
victims of ethnic intimidation to a significant extent, and experience poorer physical and
mental well-being to varying degrees. This inconsistency may be due to the nature of
the instrumentation used to measure non-acceptance. The Peer Victimisation Index,
which was borrowed from an Australian study (Rigby, 1993), may have been devised to
measure intra-ethnic bullying within a mono-ethnic environment, and may be

insensitive to the subtleties of ethnic intimidation and feelings of non-acceptance.

The relative invisibility of ethnic intimidation can be understood in terms of the impact
that colonialist and liberalist discourses have had on the construction of social inquiry
into school-ground intimidatory practices. A liberal understanding of social life that is
embedded within colonialist practice, has contributed to the interpretation of school
ground intimidatory behaviour in individualised terms, and the difficulty of recognising

the ethnic vector that comes into play when such practices are interethnic in form.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The completion of this thesis would not have been possible without the support and
assistance of a number of people. Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude
to my supervisor, Associate Professor Ken Ryba for agreeing to supervise what
promised to be a difficult investigation into a sensitive topic. His support and guidance
have been invaluable. Equal gratitude must go to my co-supervisor, Dr. Warwick Tie
for introducing me to the world of social theory and constantly challenging my
educational/psychological mind with increasingly complex and inspiring concepts. My
indebtedness to my statistician, Associate Professor Denny Meyer cannot be adequately
expressed. I thank her for turning the incomprehensible into the pleasurable with her

patience and expertise.

Special thanks go to the participants in this study, the Asian pupils and their parents
who welcomed me into their homes and willingly gave of their time to make this work
possible, and the teachers who allowed me into their classrooms and shared their
wisdom with me. I wish to also thank the Boards of Trustees, principals and staff of the
three participating schools for allowing me to conduct this research in their schools, for
their cooperation during every stage of the study, and for accepting me as one of them

while conducting observations there.

I would also like to record my appreciation to the College of Education Graduate

Research Grant committee for funding contributed toward this study.

Finally, I wish to express my deepest gratitude to my children Natasha, Lenushka and
Mishkel, and my husband Dan for their unfailing support and encouragement during the

challenging period of this study.



Table of Contents

(1) Declaration

(1))  Abstract

(iii))  Acknowledgements
(iv)  Table of Contents
(V) List of Tables

(vi)  List of Figures

CHAPTER ONE - Introduction and Overview
1.1  Setting the Scene

1.2 Scope, Purpose and Significance of the Study
1.3  Background of the Study

1.4 Barriers to Positive Ethnic Relations

1.5 Challenging our Language

1.6 What is Social Acceptance?

1.7 Ethnic Categories

1.8 Researcher’s Story

1.9  Organisation 6f the Thesis

CHAPTER TWO - Context of the Study

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Globalisation and Multiculturalism

2.3 A Brief History of European Relations with Non-European Peoples
2.4 Identity and Culture of Aotearoa/New Zealand

2.5 Impact of Immigration on Schools

2.6  Research Questions

2.7 Summary

CHAPTER THREE - The Social Acceptance of Ethnic Minorities
3.1 Introduction

3.2 The Focus of Previous Research

i
iii

v

17
17
17
20
23
31
36
37

39
39
39



3.3 Research on Interethnic and Intercultural Contact 42

3.4 Our Colonial Legacy 48
3.5 The Liberal Legacy 50
3.6 The Impact of Colonialism and Liberalism on the Formation of Interethnic
Relations 53
3.7 The Psychological Manifestation of Racist Interethnic Relations 62
3.8 Language as a Foundation for Interethnic Relations 65
3.9 Summary 80
CHAPTER FOUR - Intimidatory Practices within Schools 82
4.1 Introduction 82
4.2 Development in Conceptions of Bullying 82
4.3  Deconstructing Bullying in Aotearoa/New Zealand: Disclosing its Liberal and
Colonial Connections 89
44  Summary 93
CHAPTER FIVE — Research Perspective 95
5.1 Introduction 95
5.2 Research Aim and Objectives 95
5.3 Theoretical Frameworks 96
5.4 Rationale for Selection of Research Perspective 103
5.5 Is this Ethnography? 108
5.6 ‘Communography’ 110
5.7 Case Study ' 111
5.8 Summary 112
CHAPTER SIX — Research Method | 114
6.1 Introduction 114
6.2 Research Design 114
6.3 Justification for the Research Design 115
6.4 Participants in the Study 117
6.5 Description of Data Collection Measures 120

6.6 Pilot Study 129

vi



6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11

Research Questions and their Data Gathering Strategies
Main Study Procedure

Data Analysis

Ethical Considerations

Summary

CHAPTER SEVEN - Survey Results

7.1
72
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13

7.14
7.15
7.16

Introduction

Interethnic Attitudes

Social Distance

Perceptions of Intimidatory Practices (‘Bullying”)
Stereotypes

Orientation toward Acculturation

Issues of Concern at School

Peer Victimisation

Effects of Demographic Factors

Correlations for Peer Victimisation, Health and Self-Esteem

Health
Self-Esteem

Comparison of Peer Victimisation, Health and Self-esteem scores for 5 ethnic

groups

School Comparisons

Structural Equation Model for Perceptions of Social Acceptance

Summary

CHAPTER EIGHT - Parent and Pupil Interviews

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

Introduction

Personal Variables

Socio-Cultural Variables

Situational Variables

Coping with Non-Acceptance and Intimidation
Consequences of Non-Acceptance and Intimidation

Case Studies of Parents and Pupils of European Origin

131
132
144
145
147

148
148
148
159
164
174
177
181
182
186
188
189
190

191
192
193
195

198
199
199
224
231
250
255
263

vii



8.8

Summary

CHAPTER NINE - Studies of the School Ecology

9.1 Section One: Conversations with Teachers

9.1.1
9.1.2
9.13
9.14
9.1.5
9.1.6
9.1.7

Introduction

Responses to Main Questions

Additional Questions to Guidance Counsellors and Mediators
Principals’ Comments

Teacher Perceptions of Positive School Characteristics
Experiences of Foreign Teachers

Summary

9.2 Section Two: School Observations

921
9:2:2
9.23
924
925
9.2.6
9.2.7
9.2.8
9.2.9
9.2.10
9.2.11

Introduction

Social Climate

Ethnic Relations

Discipline

Pupil Attitudes

Ethnic Intimidation

Teacher Attitudes and Modelling

Ethnic Awareness

The Researcher’s Experiences at the Three Schools
Limitations of Observations

Summary

CHAPTER TEN - The Status Quo

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Introduction

Interethnic Attitudes and Perceptions

Impact of Colonialism and Liberalism on Attitudes, Behaviours and
Perceptions: A Visible Ethnic Minority Perspective

Effects of the School Ecology on the Social Acceptance of Visible Ethnic
Minority Pupils

The Influence of Culture on Perceptions of Social Acceptance

271

276
276
276
277
309
311

315

316
319

323
323
329
330
335
336
340
341
342
343
345
345

348

348

349

358

361
371

viii



10.6 Visible Ethnic Minority Coping Responses to Problems 377

10.7 Consequences for Visible Ethnic Minorities 385
10.8 Consequences for Other Ethnic Groups 395
10.9 Implications for Future Research 398
10.10 Limitations 401
10.11 Summary 403

CHAPTER ELEVEN - Creating Futures: Speculations on Improving the Social

World of Respondents 404
11.1  Introduction 404
11.2 Language for Harmony 405

11.3 Into the Future: Globalisation and Multi-ethnicity in Aotearoa/New Zealand 409

11.4 Complementalism: A Proposed Model of Social Interaction within a Global

Society 420
11.5 No ‘Man’ is an Island 426
BIBLIOGRAPHY 428
APPENDICES 448
1.  Opinion Questionnaire 449
2. Interview Schedule: Questions to Pupils 461
3. Interview Schedule: Questions to Parents 465
4. Interview Schedule: Questions to Teachers, Counsellors and Principals 466
5. Information Sheet for Boards of Trustees and Principals 467
6. Information Sheet for Teachers 469
7. Information Sheet for Parents and Pupils 471
8. Consent Form for Boards of Trustees and Principals 473
9. Consent Form for Teachers 474
10. Consent Form for Pupils 475
11. Consent Form for Parents 476
12. Structural Equation Model for Perceptions of Social Acceptance 477

13. Stereotypes 486

ix



List of Tables

CHAPTER SIX

6.1a

6.1b
6.2

6.3a
6.3b
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13

Composition of Survey Sample by School (1, 2 & 3), Ethnicity,
Gender and Proportion of Total

Composition of Survey Sample by Ethnicity, Level and Gender
Composition of Pupil Interview Sample by School, Level, Ethnicity
and Gender

Countries of Origin of West Asian Pupils and Parents
Countries of Origin of East Asian Pupils and Parents

Ethnic Identity of Teacher Sample

Summary of Classes Observed

The Interethnic Attitude Scale

Intimidatory Practices

Acculturation Orientation

The Social Distance Scale

The Peer Victimisation Index

The General Health Questionnaire

The Rosenberg Self-Esteem Scale

Correlations for scales

CHAPTER SEVEN

7.1 Direct Perspectives of Social Acceptance for the Three Broad Ethnic Groups

7.2 Intergroup Preferences

7.3a Misconceptions about European Attitudes

7.3b
7.3¢c

Misconceptions about Maori/Pacifika Attitudes

Misconceptions about Asian Attitudes

7.4a Misconceptions regarding European Attitudes toward Other Items

7.4b

Misconceptions of Maori/PI Atttitudes

7.5 Perceptions of Attitudes toward European and Asian Immigration

7.6 Average Occupational Distances from European, Maori, Pacific Islanders,

West Asians and East Asians

7.7 Reasons for Rejection

118
118

118
119
119
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
129

152
153
155
155
156
157
158
159

160
165



7.8 Reasons for Intimidatory Practices

7.9 Perpetrators of Intimidatory Practices

7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
7.17
7.18
7.19
7.20
7.21

Attitudes toward People from Disliked Countries
Pupil definitions of bullying

Things that have made Pupils feel Unaccepted
Reasons for Intimidatory Behaviour

Perpetrators of Intimidatory Practices

Definitions of Ethnicity

Percentage of Negative Adjectives for Each Ethnic Group
First Adjective for Europeans

Predominant Adjectives used to Describe Groups
Acculturation responses: Mean level of disagreement
Issues that should be dealt with at School

Victimisation - Descriptive Statistics

7.22a Bully and Victim Measures
7.22b Means for Scales

7.23
7.24

7.25
7.26
7.27
7.28
7.29

7.30

Significant Gender Effect for Victimisation

Significant Gender Effect for Perceptions of Asian Social Acceptance

and Victimisation

Correlations for Peer Victimisation, Health and Self-Esteem

Correlations for Peer Victimisation: Perceived non-acceptance

Health — Descriptive Statistics

Self Esteem — Descriptive Statistics

Comparison of Peer Victimisation, Health and Self Esteem Scores

for 5 ethnic groups

Health Levels in Schools

CHAPTER NINE
9.1 Ethnic Composition of School Populations in 2001

165
166
166
168
169
171

172
173

175
175
176
177
182
183

183

184
185

187
188
189
190
191

191
193

326

xi



List of Figures

CHAPTER SEVEN

7.1 Minimum Occupational Distance for Europeans

7.2 Minimum Occupational Distance for Maori

7.3 Minimum Occupational Distance for Pacific Islanders
7.4 Minimum Occupational Distance for West Asians

7.5 Minimum Occupational Distance for East Asians

7.6 Interactionistic Orientation to Acculturation

7.7 Monistic Orientation to Acculturation

7.8 Pluralistic Orientation to Acculturation

7.9 Complementalistic Orientation to Acculturation

7.10 Profile plot showing Gender differences in Victimisation

7.11 Profile plot showing Gender differences in Bullying

7.12  Estimated Marginal Means for Perceptions of Polynesian Racism

7.13  Structural Equation Model for Perceptions of Social Acceptance:

Showing standardised regression weights and correlations

CHAPTER ELEVEN

11.1 Complementalism: A Proposed Model of Social Interaction within a

Global Society

161
162
162
163
164
178
179
180
181
185
186
187

194

421

xii



