Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

THE SOCIAL ACCEPTANCE OF VISIBLE ETHNIC MINORITY ADOLESCENTS OF ASIAN ORIGIN IN AUCKLAND SECONDARY SCHOOLS

A Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy

Massey University, Albany, New Zealand

Amritha Sobrun-Maharaj

December 2002

DECLARATION

I declare that this thesis represents my own work, except where due acknowledgement is made, and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report submitted to this University or to any other institution for a degree, diploma or other qualification.

CL

Amritha Sobrun-Maharaj

.

i

ABSTRACT

This research explores the social acceptance of visible ethnic minorities of Asian origin within three selected secondary schools in Aotearoa/New Zealand, and presents the visible ethnic minority perspective on social acceptance within a diverse ethnic environment. This is done through an investigation of interethnic attitudes and perceptions of social acceptance amongst adolescents from the European, Maori, Pacific Island, West Asian (Indian) and East Asian (Chinese) groups in these schools, and an examination of the nature and extent of bullying and ethnic intimidation as key indicators of social non-acceptance. The thesis distinguishes between bullying and ethnic intimidation as separate issues within the domain of 'intimidatory practices', and argues that ethnic intimidation occurs independently of intra-ethnic bullying behaviour and has negative social, psychological and physical effects on visible ethnic minorities. 'Bullying' is used to signify intimidatory behaviour that occurs intra-ethnically, and is not ethnically motivated. 'Ethnic intimidation' is used to signify intimidatory behaviour that occurs inter-ethnically, is ethnically motivated and directed at peoples who are ethnically different. The behaviour does not have to be motivated by the usual personal and behavioural characteristics that motivate intra-ethnic bullying. Ethnic minority status is the primary motivation.

Preliminary data from a small pilot study indicated that ethnic minority pupils feel unaccepted by their peers and consequently suffer varying degrees of health problems. These indications were examined in a main survey of 208 pupils from years 9, 11 and 13, and triangulated with interviews with pupils, parents, and teachers, plus observations of interactions in schools. Through an analysis of participants' perceptions of others (direct perspectives) and their perceptions of the perspectives held by others (meta-perspectives), the survey examined attitudes toward others of different ethnicity ('interethnic attitudes'), the extent of interethnic interaction, perceptions of intimidatory practices, orientations toward the acculturation of immigrants, the degree of peer victimisation and bullying experienced, and the effects of these on pupils' mental and physical well-being and self-esteem. Quantitative data from the survey suggests average levels of interethnic social acceptance, but significant social distance (separation) between ethnic groups, as well as some misconceptions on the part of the ethnic groups regarding acceptance and understanding of one another's ethnic differences. It confirms the existence of ethnic intimidation (as distinct from bullying), but suggests no significant difference in victimisation to *bullying* and the physical and mental well-being of pupils from the different ethnic groups.

However, qualitative data from interviews suggests visible ethnic minority pupils are victims of *ethnic intimidation* to a significant extent, and experience poorer physical and mental well-being to varying degrees. This inconsistency may be due to the nature of the instrumentation used to measure non-acceptance. The Peer Victimisation Index, which was borrowed from an Australian study (Rigby, 1993), may have been devised to measure intra-ethnic bullying within a mono-ethnic environment, and may be insensitive to the subtleties of ethnic intimidation and feelings of non-acceptance.

The relative invisibility of ethnic intimidation can be understood in terms of the impact that colonialist and liberalist discourses have had on the construction of social inquiry into school-ground intimidatory practices. A liberal understanding of social life that is embedded within colonialist practice, has contributed to the interpretation of school ground intimidatory behaviour in individualised terms, and the difficulty of recognising the ethnic vector that comes into play when such practices are interethnic in form.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The completion of this thesis would not have been possible without the support and assistance of a number of people. Firstly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Associate Professor Ken Ryba for agreeing to supervise what promised to be a difficult investigation into a sensitive topic. His support and guidance have been invaluable. Equal gratitude must go to my co-supervisor, Dr. Warwick Tie for introducing me to the world of social theory and constantly challenging my educational/psychological mind with increasingly complex and inspiring concepts. My indebtedness to my statistician, Associate Professor Denny Meyer cannot be adequately expressed. I thank her for turning the incomprehensible into the pleasurable with her patience and expertise.

Special thanks go to the participants in this study, the Asian pupils and their parents who welcomed me into their homes and willingly gave of their time to make this work possible, and the teachers who allowed me into their classrooms and shared their wisdom with me. I wish to also thank the Boards of Trustees, principals and staff of the three participating schools for allowing me to conduct this research in their schools, for their cooperation during every stage of the study, and for accepting me as one of them while conducting observations there.

I would also like to record my appreciation to the College of Education Graduate Research Grant committee for funding contributed toward this study.

Finally, I wish to express my deepest gratitude to my children Natasha, Lenushka and Mishkel, and my husband Dan for their unfailing support and encouragement during the challenging period of this study.

Table of Contents

(i)	Declaration	i
(ii)	Abstract	ii
(iii)	Acknowledgements	iii
(iv)	Table of Contents	iv
(v)	List of Tables	x
(vi)	List of Figures	xii
СНА	APTER ONE – Introduction and Overview	1
1.1	Setting the Scene	1
1.2	Scope, Purpose and Significance of the Study	2
1.3	Background of the Study	4
1.4	Barriers to Positive Ethnic Relations	4
1.5	Challenging our Language	6
1.6	What is Social Acceptance?	11
1.7	Ethnic Categories	11
1.8	Researcher's Story	13
1.9	Organisation of the Thesis	15
CHA	PTER TWO – Context of the Study	17
2.1	Introduction	17
2.2	Globalisation and Multiculturalism	17
2.3	A Brief History of European Relations with Non-European Peoples	20
2.4	Identity and Culture of Aotearoa/New Zealand	23
2.5	Impact of Immigration on Schools	31
2.6	Research Questions	36
2.7	Summary	37
CHA	APTER THREE – The Social Acceptance of Ethnic Minorities	39
3.1	Introduction	39
3.2	The Focus of Previous Research	39

3.3	Research on Interethnic and Intercultural Contact	42
3.4	Our Colonial Legacy	48
3.5	The Liberal Legacy	50
3.6	The Impact of Colonialism and Liberalism on the Formation of Interethnic	
	Relations	53
3.7	The Psychological Manifestation of Racist Interethnic Relations	62
3.8	Language as a Foundation for Interethnic Relations	65
3.9	Summary	80
CHA	APTER FOUR – Intimidatory Practices within Schools	82
4.1	Introduction	82
4.2	Development in Conceptions of Bullying	82
4.3	Deconstructing Bullying in Aotearoa/New Zealand: Disclosing its Liberal and	
	Colonial Connections	89
4.4	Summary	93
	•	
CHA	APTER FIVE – Research Perspective	95
5.1	Introduction	95
5.2	Research Aim and Objectives	95
5.3	Theoretical Frameworks	96
5.4	Rationale for Selection of Research Perspective	103
5.5	Is this Ethnography?	108
5.6	'Communography'	110
.5.7	Case Study	111
5.8	Summary	112
CHA	APTER SIX – Research Method	114
6.1	Introduction	114
6.2	Research Design	114
6.3	Justification for the Research Design	115
6.4	Participants in the Study	117
6.5	Description of Data Collection Measures	120
6.6	Pilot Study	129

6.7	Research Questions and their Data Gathering Strategies	131
6.8	Main Study Procedure	132
6.9	Data Analysis	144
6.10	Ethical Considerations	145
6.11	Summary	147
CHA	PTER SEVEN – Survey Results	148
7.1	Introduction	148
7.2	Interethnic Attitudes	148
7.3	Social Distance	159
7.4	Perceptions of Intimidatory Practices ('Bullying')	164
7.5	Stereotypes	174
7.6	Orientation toward Acculturation	177
7.7	Issues of Concern at School	181
7.8	Peer Victimisation	182
7.9	Effects of Demographic Factors	186
7.10	Correlations for Peer Victimisation, Health and Self-Esteem	188
7.11	Health	189
7.12	Self-Esteem	190
7.13	Comparison of Peer Victimisation, Health and Self-esteem scores for 5 ethnic	
	groups	191
7.14	School Comparisons	192
7.15	Structural Equation Model for Perceptions of Social Acceptance	193
7.16	Summary	195
CHA	APTER EIGHT – Parent and Pupil Interviews	198
8.1	Introduction	199
8.2	Personal Variables	199
8.3	Socio-Cultural Variables	224
8.4	Situational Variables	231
8.5	Coping with Non-Acceptance and Intimidation	250
8.6	Consequences of Non-Acceptance and Intimidation	255
8.7	Case Studies of Parents and Pupils of European Origin	263

8.8	Summary	271
CHA	PTER NINE – Studies of the School Ecology	276
9.1	Section One: Conversations with Teachers	276
9.1.1	Introduction	276
9.1.2	Responses to Main Questions	277
9.1.3	Additional Questions to Guidance Counsellors and Mediators	309
9.1.4	Principals' Comments	311
9.1.5	Teacher Perceptions of Positive School Characteristics	315
9.1.6	Experiences of Foreign Teachers	316
9.1.7	Summary	319
9.2	Section Two: School Observations	323
9.2.1	Introduction	323
9.2.2	Social Climate	329
9.2.3	Ethnic Relations	330
9.2.4	Discipline	335
9.2.5	Pupil Attitudes	336
9.2.6	Ethnic Intimidation	340
9.2.7	Teacher Attitudes and Modelling	341
9.2.8	Ethnic Awareness	342
9.2.9	The Researcher's Experiences at the Three Schools	343
9.2.10	Limitations of Observations	345
9.2.11	Summary	345
CHA	PTER TEN – The Status Quo	348
10.1	Introduction	348
10.2	Interethnic Attitudes and Perceptions	349
10.3	Impact of Colonialism and Liberalism on Attitudes, Behaviours and	
	Perceptions: A Visible Ethnic Minority Perspective	358
10.4	Effects of the School Ecology on the Social Acceptance of Visible Ethnic	
	Minority Pupils	361
10.5	The Influence of Culture on Perceptions of Social Acceptance	371

10.6	Visible Ethnic Minority Coping Responses to Problems	377
10.7	Consequences for Visible Ethnic Minorities	385
10.8	Consequences for Other Ethnic Groups	395
10.9	Implications for Future Research	398
10.10	Limitations	401
10.11	Summary	403

CHAPTER ELEVEN - Creating Futures: Speculations on Improving the Social

World of Respondents		404
11.1	Introduction	404
11.2	Language for Harmony	405
11.3	Into the Future: Globalisation and Multi-ethnicity in Aotearoa/New Zealand	409
11.4	Complementalism: A Proposed Model of Social Interaction within a Global	
	Society	420
11.5	No 'Man' is an Island	426
BIB	LIOGRAPHY	428
APP	PENDICES	448
1.	Opinion Questionnaire	449
2.	Interview Schedule: Questions to Pupils	461
3.	Interview Schedule: Questions to Parents	465
4.	Interview Schedule: Questions to Teachers, Counsellors and Principals	466
5.	Information Sheet for Boards of Trustees and Principals	467
6.	Information Sheet for Teachers	469
7.	Information Sheet for Parents and Pupils	471
8.	Consent Form for Boards of Trustees and Principals	473
9.	Consent Form for Teachers	474
10.	Consent Form for Pupils	475
11.	Consent Form for Parents	476
12.	Structural Equation Model for Perceptions of Social Acceptance	477
13.	Stereotypes	486

List of Tables

CHAPTER SIX

6.1a	Composition of Survey Sample by School (1, 2 & 3), Ethnicity,	
	Gender and Proportion of Total	118
6.1b	Composition of Survey Sample by Ethnicity, Level and Gender	118
6.2	Composition of Pupil Interview Sample by School, Level, Ethnicity	
	and Gender	118
6.3a	Countries of Origin of West Asian Pupils and Parents	119
6.3b	Countries of Origin of East Asian Pupils and Parents	119
6.4	Ethnic Identity of Teacher Sample	119
6.5	Summary of Classes Observed	120
6.6	The Interethnic Attitude Scale	121
6.7	Intimidatory Practices	122
6.8	Acculturation Orientation	123
6.9	The Social Distance Scale	124
6.10	The Peer Victimisation Index	125
6.11	The General Health Questionnaire	126
6.12	The Rosenberg Self-Esteem Scale	127
6.13	Correlations for scales	129

CHAPTER SEVEN

7.1	Direct Perspectives of Social Acceptance for the Three Broad Ethnic Groups	: 152
7.2	Intergroup Preferences	153
7.3a	Misconceptions about European Attitudes	155
7.3b	Misconceptions about Maori/Pacifika Attitudes	155
7.3c	Misconceptions about Asian Attitudes	156
7.4a	Misconceptions regarding European Attitudes toward Other Items	157
7.4b	Misconceptions of Maori/PI Atttitudes	158
7.5	Perceptions of Attitudes toward European and Asian Immigration	159
7.6	Average Occupational Distances from European, Maori, Pacific Islanders,	
	West Asians and East Asians	160
7.7	Reasons for Rejection	165

7.8 H	Reasons for Intimidatory Practices	165
7.9 H	Perpetrators of Intimidatory Practices	166
7.10	Attitudes toward People from Disliked Countries	166
7.11	Pupil definitions of bullying	168
7.12	Things that have made Pupils feel Unaccepted	169
7.13	Reasons for Intimidatory Behaviour	171
7.14	Perpetrators of Intimidatory Practices	172
7.15	Definitions of Ethnicity	173
7.16	Percentage of Negative Adjectives for Each Ethnic Group	175
7.17	First Adjective for Europeans	175
7.18	Predominant Adjectives used to Describe Groups	176
7.19	Acculturation responses: Mean level of disagreement	177
7.20	Issues that should be dealt with at School	182
7.21	Victimisation - Descriptive Statistics	183
7.22a	Bully and Victim Measures	183
7.22b	Means for Scales	184
7.23	Significant Gender Effect for Victimisation	185
7.24	Significant Gender Effect for Perceptions of Asian Social Acceptance	
	and Victimisation	187
7.25	Correlations for Peer Victimisation, Health and Self-Esteem	188
7.26	Correlations for Peer Victimisation: Perceived non-acceptance	189
7.27	Health – Descriptive Statistics	190
7.28	Self Esteem – Descriptive Statistics	191
7.29	Comparison of Peer Victimisation, Health and Self Esteem Scores	
	for 5 ethnic groups	191
7.30	Health Levels in Schools	193
СНА	PTER NINE	

9.1 Ethnic Composition of School Populations in 2001 326

List of Figures

CHAPTER SEVEN

7.1	Minimum Occupational Distance for Europeans	161
7.2	Minimum Occupational Distance for Maori	162
7.3	Minimum Occupational Distance for Pacific Islanders	162
7.4	Minimum Occupational Distance for West Asians	163
7.5	Minimum Occupational Distance for East Asians	164
7.6	Interactionistic Orientation to Acculturation	178
7.7	Monistic Orientation to Acculturation	179
7.8	Pluralistic Orientation to Acculturation	180
7.9	Complementalistic Orientation to Acculturation	181
7.10	Profile plot showing Gender differences in Victimisation	185
7.11	Profile plot showing Gender differences in Bullying	186
7.12	Estimated Marginal Means for Perceptions of Polynesian Racism	187
7.13	Structural Equation Model for Perceptions of Social Acceptance:	
	Showing standardised regression weights and correlations	194

CHAPTER ELEVEN

11.1	Complementalism: A Proposed Model of Social Interaction within a	
	Global Society	421